

No. 08-1234

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMAL KIYEMBA, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

BARACK H. OBAMA,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET. AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR DEFENSE OF DEMOCRACIES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

ADAM J. WHITE

Counsel of Record

CHAD N. BOUDREAUX

AARON M. STREETT

WILLIAM L. THOMPSON III

KATHRYN M. KELLEY

BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.

1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, D.C. 20004-2400

(202) 639-7917

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	3
I. Federal Law Prohibits Petitioners’ Release Into The United States And Empowers The Government To Detain Them	4
A. The Government May Detain Inadmissible Aliens, Including Those With Terrorist Ties	4
B. Federal Laws Barring Entry By Terrorists And Aliens Connected To Terrorism Reflect The Nation’s Hard-Earned Experience In Matters of National Security	6
C. Petitioners’ Records Support Prohibiting Their Entry On Terrorism-Related Grounds	12
1. The ETIM	12
2. Petitioners’ pre-detention activities	15
3. Petitioners’ subjective motivations are immaterial	18
D. Neither <i>Boumediene</i> Specifically, Nor Habeas Law Generally, Entitles Petitioners To Enter The United States In Violation Of Federal Immigration Law	20
1. The substantive issue before this Court was not decided in <i>Boumediene</i>	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Petitioners identify no case in which habeas corpus entitled aliens to enter despite specific statutory prohibitions barring their entry	22
II. Ordering Petitioners' Release Into The United States Would Impair U.S. Military Operations Overseas.....	24
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Al Maqaleh v. Gates</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 205 (D.D.C. 2009).....	26
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008).....	20, 24
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889).....	7
<i>DuCastro’s Case</i> , 92 Eng. Rep. 816 (K.B. 1697)	24
<i>Ex Parte Watkins</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 193 (1830).....	21
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	5
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953).....	7
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1346 (2008).....	11
<i>Parhat v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	21
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States. ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Bradley v. Watkins</i> , 163 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1947).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	5, 7
<i>United States ex rel. Schirrmeyer v. Watkins</i> , 171 F.2d 858 (2d Cir. 1949)	23
<i>United States v. Libellants of Amistad</i> , 40 U.S. 518 (1841).....	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Walker v. Wainwright</i> , 390 U.S. 337 (1968).....	21
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	21
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	11
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	5, 7
 STATUTES AND PUBLIC LAWS	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(A).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B).....	6, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(i)	8, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(i)(III).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(i)(VIII).....	10, 12, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(iii)(V)(b)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(vi).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(F).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1226a.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2243.....	21
Act of March 3, 1875, 18 Stat. 477	7
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214	8
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135.....	9
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978.....	7-8
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 231.....	10
Uniting and Strengthening America By Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism (USA PATRIOT) Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272.....	9
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
151 Cong. Rec. H454 (daily ed. Feb. 9, 2005)	10, 11
H.R. Rep. No. 383, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995).....	8, 9
H.R. Rep. No. 609(I), 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002).....	9, 10
 COMBATANT STATUS REVIEW TRIBUNAL MATERIALS	
Yusef Abbas, CSRT Transcript	18
Bahtiyar Mahnut, CSRT Transcript.....	16, 17
Ahmed Mohamed, CSRT Transcript	17
Summary of Administrative Review Board Proceedings for ISN 277	16
Summary of Evidence for Combatant Status Review Tribunal—ABBAS, Yusef (Nov. 3, 2004).....	18
Unclassified Summary of Evidence for Administrative Review Board in the Case of Qadir, Abdal Razak (Oct. 24, 2005)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Chile Sentences Two Generals for Letelier Killing</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 13, 1993, at 7	18, 19
Congressional Research Service, <i>Operation Enduring Freedom: Foreign Pledges of Military & Intelligence Support</i> (Oct. 17, 2001)	15
<i>Cuban Extremists in U.S. A Growing Terror Threat</i> , U.S. News & World Report, Dec. 6, 1976.....	19
Elisabeth Bumiller, <i>Many Ex-Detainees Said to be Engaged in Terror</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 7, 2010, at A16	26
Peter Bergen, <i>The Osama Bin Laden I Know</i> (2006)	16
<i>The Federalist No. 10</i> (James Madison).....	11
Peter Finn, <i>Administration Makes Progress on Resettling Detainees</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 20, 2009, at A3	26
Daveed Gartenstein-Ross, <i>My Year Inside Radical Islam</i> (2007)	2
Paul D. Halliday & G. Edward White, <i>The Suspension Clause: English Text, Imperial Context, and American Implications</i> , 94 Va. L. Rev. 575 (2008).....	24
Philip Hamburger, <i>Beyond Protection</i> , 109 Colum. L. Rev. 1823 (2009)	24
2 Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice And Procedure</i> (2005)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Daryl J. Levinson & Richard H. Pildes, <i>Separation of Parties, Not Powers</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 2311, 2354 (2008).....	11
Mark Mazzetti, <i>Al Qaeda Intent on Attack, Senators Told</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 3, 2010, at A6.....	27
National Commission on Terrorist Attacks Upon the United States, <i>The 9/11 Commission Report</i> (2004).....	10, 14, 15
NEFA Foundation, <i>Shaykh Abdul Haq: Interview—Part I</i> (Mar. 14, 2009).....	14
NEFA Foundation, <i>Shaykh Abdul Haq: Interview—Part II</i> (Mar. 26, 2009).....	14
NEFA Foundation, <i>TIP: Steadfastness and Preparations for Jihad in the Cause of Allah</i> (Jan. 20, 2009).....	13, 15
Press Conf., Amb. Francis X. Taylor, Beijing, China (Dec. 6, 2001).....	14
Sudarsan Raghavan, <i>Former Guantanamo Detainees Fuel Growing Al-Qaeda Cell</i> , Wash. Post, Dec. 30, 2009, at A3.....	26
Timothy S. Robinson & Stephen J. Lynton, <i>Evidence Links Letelier Death to Anti-Castro Unit</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 1, 1977, at A1.....	19
Alissa J. Rubin & Sangar Rahimi, <i>Bagram Detainees Named by U.S.</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 17, 2010, at A6.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Wayne Smith et al., <i>Sanctuary for Terrorists?</i> , International Policy Rep., Jan. 2006	19
U.S. Dep't of the Army, <i>The U.S. Army/Marine Corps Counterinsurgency Field Manual 3-24</i> (2006).....	25
U.S. Dep't of Defense, Order Establishing Combatant Status Review Tribunal (July 7, 2004)	4
U.S. Dep't of the Navy, Implementation of Combatant Status Review Tribunal Procedures (July 29, 2004)	4
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Patterns of Global Terrorism 2003</i> (Apr. 24, 2004)	13, 14, 15
U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, <i>Recent OFAC Actions</i> (Sept. 3, 2002)	14
U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, <i>Treasury Targets Leader of Group Tied to Al Qaida</i> (Apr. 20, 2009)	12, 13, 14
U.S. Special Operations Command, <i>History</i> (2007).....	12
Luisa Yanez, <i>Exile's Business is Hit By Firebomb</i> , Sun-Sentinel (South Florida), Aug. 2, 1996, at 3B	19
